
 

 

                      CENTRE FOR RAILWAY INFORMATION SYSTEMS  

                  CHANAKYAPURI, NEW DELHI -110021 
 

 

Tender No.2021/CRIS/NDLS-HQ/Admin/Admin/PT-2/3711/Pt-1   Dated: 23. 05.2022 

Open (Advertise) tenders are invited by Centre for Railway Information Systems, Chanakyapuri, New 
Delhi-110021 for following obsolete material on "AS IS WHERE IS BASIS” as per the following 
details: 

 
S.No. Item Description          Quantity 

 
01 

Electrical Scrap LOT: 
 

Disposal of  Electrical Scrap Assets like Switches, MCBs, 

Bus Bars, Tube light fittings, Dessert Coolers, assorted 

Cables, Ceiling fans, MS Panels, Voltage Stabilizers, etc 

which are unserviceable, obsolete and irreparable.                                     

as per Annexure -I 

  
 As per  the list 
attached as   
Annexure-I 
   
 

02 Civil Scrap LOT: 
   

Disposal of  Civl Scrap Assets like   MS items (Windows, 

Grills, Roof Sheets, etc.,) ,   GI items(Corrugated roof 

sheets, Pipes and Pipe fittings etc.,), PVC items, Brass 

items, Aluminum Items which are unserviceable, obsolete 

and irreparable as per Annexure -III 

 
 As per  the list 
attached as   
Annexure-II 
   
 

 

Place of Dropping of Tenders   :   CRIS, Chanakyapuri, New Delhi-110021  

 

             Mode of Tendering    :   Open (Advertised) Tender 

 

           Type of Tender        :    Single Pkt. 

 

           Date of Submission  :     15.06.2022 up to 15.00 Hrs. 

           Date of Opening of Tender   :     15.06.2022  - 15.30 Hrs. 

           Earnest Money             : For Sl.no.01 and Sl.no.02 
                                                                   

                                                                    C.8360/-(Rupees Eight  Thousand Three Hundred and sixty   

                                                             only) in the form of DD in favour of Centre for Railway 

    Information Systems, payable at New Delhi. 
 

   The cost of Earnest Money should be remitted by Demand Draft only in favor of CRIS payable at   

   Delhi. Tender document can be downloaded from CRIS website www.cris.org.in and at the time of  

   submission of Bid. The requisite Earnest Money must be submitted along with bid otherwise tender  

   will be summarily rejected. 
 

       Registrar/CRIS 

    

 

    

 

 

http://www.cris.org.in/


 Terms and Conditions 
 

1. Scope of Work : 
 

a. Electrical Scrap LOT- (S/no.1) 
 

Open Tender is invited for disposal of Electrical Scrap Assets like Switches,MCBs, 

Bus Bars, Tube light fitting`s, Dessert Coolers, assorted Cables, Ceiling fans, MS 

Panels, Voltage Stabilizers, etc.,  on "AS IS WHERE IS BASIS”. 
 

Civil Scrap LOT – (S/no.2) 
 

b. Civl Scrap Assets like   MS items (Windows, Grills, Roof Sheets, etc.,) ,                            

GI items(Corrugated roof sheets, Pipes and Pipe fittings etc.,), PVC items, Brass 

items, Aluminum Items etc., on "AS IS WHERE IS BASIS”. 
 

2. Eligibility Criteria :  
 

2.1    The bidders  should be   an  Authorized  Dismantler/Recycler  of  E-Waste  Registered  

         with Central Pollution Control Board or State Pollution Control Committee(Annex-III) 

         Copy of documentary proof to be attached with the bid. 
. 

2.2    The bidder  (authorised Collection Agent)  should have experience in handling/disposal  

          of  Scrap  in Government offices, PSU/Autonomous organizations. 
 

3. Inspection of Items : 
 

The inspection of material can be done by the prospective bidder at CRIS/HQ, Chanakyapuri, 

New Delhi-110021 from 26.05.2022 to 13.06.2022 on any working days between 3.00 PM to    

6.00 PM. 
 

4. Other Terms and Conditions: 

 

4.1  The disposal of old items shall be strictly on " AS IS WHERE IS BASIS" as and    no 

guarantee or certificate of its worthiness or quality will be given by this office. 
   

4.2 The bid should be accompanied by earnest money payable by means of DD/Pay 

Order/Banker’s Cheque in favour of CRIS, New Delhi only. (Payment in the form of 

Cheque/Cash shall not be accepted.).  EMD amount remitted  will not attract any interest. 
 

4.3  Bid without EMD enclosed shall be summarily rejected. However the firms registered 

with NSIC/MSME are exempted from the payment of EMD. Copy of valid certificate must 

be submitted as proof of exemption. 
 

4.4 The Successful bidder will be required to deposit the total bid amount through Demand 

Draft/Pay Order/Banker’s cheque in favour of CRIS, New Delhi within seven working 

days of intimation of acceptance of bid by CRIS. EMD amount shall be returned after the 

bid value is deposited and material is removed as per terms and conditions. 
 

4.5 If the highest bidder fails to deposit the sale price within the prescribed time limit, or the 

offer is withdrawn, his earnest money will be forfeited. 
 

4.6 If the highest quoting bidder fails to honor the bid, opportunity will be given to the next 

highest quoting eligible bidder (H-2) provided it is prepared to accept the price offered by 

the H-1 bidder. 
 

4.7 The delivery of the items will be arranged only after the successful bidder submits 

documentary evidence in support of registration i.e. Registration Certificate, GST number 

and PAN Card of firm. 

 

 
 

 



4.8 The material will be removed by the successful bidder(s) within 15 working days from 

the date of issue of acceptance of bid. No assistance/transportation will be provided by 

CRIS. Delivery of material will be given to the successful bidder or  his  representative 

on working day during 10.00 AM to 6.00 PM. Delivery of material from CRIS premises 

will not be allowed on holidays/Saturdays and Sundays. 
 

4.9 EMD of the firms rescinding their offer, withdrawing or abrogating after submitting the 

bid shall stand forfeited. Decision of CRIS shall be final in this regard.  
 

4.10 CRIS reserves the right to reject tender in whole or part without assigning any reasons 

thereof. The decision of Registrar/CRIS will be in this regard. 

 

4.11 The bid should mention full name of the authorized signatory of the Firm/with full postal 

address, telephone number, mobile number, PAN number and GST number. 
 

4.12  Bid form should be signed in ink by the authorized signatory only, Bidder shall be   

 responsible for furnishing any false or wrong Information and the consequence or loss  

 thereof. 

4.13  Disputes if any shall be subject to jurisdiction in the Court of Delhi only.  
 

4.14   Bidder shall itself alone be responsible for furnishing any false or wrong  

       Information and the consequence or loss thereof. 

4.15  The rates are to be filled in Rate Schedule as per Performa enclosed as Annexure-III.    

 Rates indicated at any place other than rate schedule will not be considered. 

5.   Evaluation of Bid 

  Bid will be evaluated based on highest bid received for LOTs I and II separately  of    

  bid cost as included in Rate Schedule (Annexure-IV) of the tender.  
 

6.  All other terms and conditions as mentioned in CRIS GCC available on CRIS website   

 www.cris.org.in will be applicable. 

 

(Rajpal Singh)  

          Manager/Admn 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

http://www.cris.org.in/


                                        Annexure – I 

 

S.No. Description of Material Unit Qty 

1 Change Over Switch, 63 Amp, 415 V No. 1 

2 Main Switch, 100 Amp, 415 V, Make- Standard (FSU) Nos. 5 

3 Main Switch, 100 Amp, 415 V, Make- Havells (FSU) Nos. 2 

4 Bus bar Junction Box , (18'x16" & 12"x 16") Nos. 2 

5 MCB Distribution Board Panel No. 1 

6 Main Switch, 200 Amp, 415 V, Make- Havells No. 1 

7 Inverter - 1400 VA, with two no. Battery set (Complete), Make - 

Luminous 

No. 2 

8 Battery Trolly  No. 1 

9 Elements - 3000 watt Nos. 3 

10 Window AC, Capacity-1.5 ton, Make - Voltas No. 1 

11 Tubelight Fitting - 2 x 36/40 W, Make Phillips (TBS50) Nos. 4 

12 Tubelight Fitting - 2 x 36/40 W, (Box Type) Nos. 7 

13 Tubelight Fitting - 1 x 36/40 W Nos. 11 

14 Tubelight street light Fitting - 2 x 36/40 W  Nos. 3 

15 T-5, Tubelight light Fitting - 2x 28 W  No. 1 

16  Tubelight light Fitting - 1 x 36/40 W  Nos. 4 

17  Tubelight light Fitting - 2 x 36/40 W, Make -CG Nos. 2 

18 T-5,  Tubelight light Fitting - 1 x 28 W  Nos. 55 

19  LED Tubelight light Fitting, Batten Type - 1 x 18/20 W  Nos. 28 

20 Electrical Ketlle Nos. 2 

21 Desert Cooler No. 1 

22 Desert Cooler (Body)   3 

23 Desert Cooler (PVC Body) No. 1 

24 Pedistal Fan Nos. 5 

25 M.S. Pipe (Off Size),  

(Released from Cooling Tower condesor water / drain pipe line) 

Kg. 77 

26 M.S. Grill (18" x 18") Nos. 10 

27 M.S. Air Damper Grill  Nos. 12 

28 Desert Cooler Stand  No. 1 

29 AC Stand Nos. 3 

30 Released Connecting Copper Cable of DG Sets (8 Pair) Kg. 35 

31 Released Copper Cable -25 sq.mm Single core of DG Sets (For Earthing) Kg. 24 

32 Released 3 core Copper Cable - 25 sq.mm of DG Sets. Kg. 13 

33 4 core , 6 sq. mm Aluminum Cable (Released) Kg. 10 

34 4 core , 25 sq. mm Aluminum Cable (Released) Kg. 12 

35 31/2 core , 25 sq. mm Almunium Cable, (Released) Kg. 27 

36 31/2 core , 50 sq. mm Almunium Cable, (Released) Kg. 61 

37 31/2 core , 85 sq. mm Almunium Cable, (Released) Kg. 28 

38 31/2 core , 150 sq. mm Almunium Cable, (Released) Kg. 137 

39 31/2 core , 185 sq. mm Almunium Cable, (Released) Kg. 125 

40 4 core , 185 sq. mm Almunium Cable, (Released) Kg. 36 

41 31/2 core , 300 sq. mm Almunium Cable, (Released) Kg. 166 

42 Ceiling Fan - 56", Make Usha Nos. 10 

43 Ceiling Fan - 48", Make - CG Nos. 2 

44 Cabin Fan - 400 mm ( 3- Usha, 3- CG) Nos. 6 

45 Exhaust Fan - 12" , Make - CG Nos. 3 

46 Exhaust Fan - 18" , Make - CG No. 1 



47 Energy Meter , (Make- Bentex-2, Capital-1) Nos. 3 

 

48 

Main Distribution Panel consist of  connecting copper bus bar - ( 2no. - 

100 Amp, 500 V Swiches & 1 no. - 200 Amp, 500 V, Type FA, Make - 

L&T, size - 1010 x 900 x 300 mm) 

 

No. 

 

1 

49 M.S. Bus Bar Duct , Size- 2510 x 600 x 300 mm 

(Released from Panel Room) 

Kg. 98 

50 M.S. Bus Bar Duct , Size- 690 x 550 x 300 mm 

 (Released from Panel Room) 

Kg. 25 

51 M.S. Bus Bar Duct , Size- 670 x 550 x 300 mm 

 (Released from Panel Room) 

Kg. 27 

52 M.S. Bus Bar Duct , Size- 600 x 600 x 300 mm 

 (Released from Panel Room) 

Kg. 28 

53 M.S. Bus Bar Duct , Size- 870 x 700 x 400 mm 

 (Released from Panel Room) 

Kg. 38 

54 M.S. Bus Bar Duct , Size- 690 x 350 x 300 mm 

(Released from Panel Room) 

Kg. 9 

55 M.S. Electrical Panel , Size- 1990 x 390 x 220 mm, 400x210x110,400x 

290x130, 1100x300x200 & 150x90x150 

(Released from G.F. Switch  Room) 

Kg. 46 

56 
 

Air-Curtain - 4 feet (Released from NOC Area) No. 1 

57 
 

Air-Curtain - 6 feet (Released from PRS DC) No. 1 

58 
 

Voltage Stabilzer - 5 KVA Nos. 8 

59 
 

Voltage Stabilzer - 4 KVA Nos. 6 

60 
 

Hot Case No. 1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



  Annexure II 

            Schedule of items CIVIL items Scrap                          

S. No. Item Name  Quantity 
Weight              

(in kgs) 

A MS Scrap  

1 Ms Windows big 17 379.5 

2 MS window small 4 45 

3 MS window with wire mesh 2 87 

4 MS roof Sheets- Size- 11’-6”x3’ 30 297 

5 MS flat Grill LS 18 

6 MS roof Sheets- Size- 16’-4”x3’ 27 482 

7 MS Sheets (ridge/birds board)- Mix Size    98 

8 MS Misc. scrap items [pipe, khurpa, spade, tulwar    

pad locks, MS door handle, MS hinges, Multi-purpose locks, 

floor spring door patti & pivot, drawer channel, cistern bend, 

urinal pipe, Nuts&Bolts with washers, liquid soap container, 

MS blades & disc of lawn mover, Bihari hinges, etc 

1 Bag 29 

9 Old Universal Door Closers 1 Bag 25 

10 MS C-Channels & MS Square tubes LS 238 

11 MS wire-mesh cage with angle frame 3 90 

12 MS Old jack rod stud bolts with nuts 64 319 

13 MS Steel reinforcement -10mm & 8mm tor LS 433 

14 MS Door shutters Z-section frame                                           

(frame, louver & jail with grill) 

LS 117 

15 MS Window shutter LS 77 

16 MS Door chowkhat with Grill and MS Door &  

window chowkhats 

LS 227 

17 MS Scrap i.e. MS reinforcement wire, MS tank Lid,  

MS Cistern, MS Chajja, MS sheets, MS rods, etc. 

 LS 147.5 

18 M.S Reinforcement bar 8mm /10mm Tor LS-3 Bundle 109 

19 M.S Angle & M.S Flat etc. LS-4 Bundle 96 

20 M.S. Door (2-9” x 3-11”) 1 Nos. 23 

21 M.S. Sheet  1 Nos. 19 



22 MS Pipe dia- 1-1/2 inches LS-Bundle 16 

23 MS tasla, Empty Drum20 Ltr., SS 2-corner shelf  

etc   

LS 11 

24 Ms Windows Chowkhat with shutter of size: 1.4 x  

1.22m (released from Room No. 202, 203, 213,  

216, 217, 219, 221, 222 and Cabin No. 9, 10, & 12  

on First Floor at CRIS office Complex). 

11 242 

25 MS Iron bar misc. size   8 

  Total MS Scrap(A)   3633 

B BRASS Scrap     

1 BRASS scrap items misc. [tap phase, angle valve, gate valve, 

handles, stay, elbow, hex nipple, tee, health faucet, bottle trap, 

paper holder, towel ring, nuts, chidiya, bib cock, waste jali etc] 

LS-1 Bags 12 

  Total Brass Scrap(B)   12 

C Aluminium Scrap   

1 Aluminium raise floor assembly Section  etc LS-1 10 

2 Aluminium [grill, Sections, flats & beadings etc.]  

scrap in Bags 

LS-3  59 

  Total Aluminium Scrap(C)   69 

D SCI Items      

1 Sand Cast Iron (SCI) Pipe & bend LS 25 

2 SCI Pipe dia-2”, SCI- Bend/ Tee/ Tail LS 267 

3 CI Pipe & Trap dia -3”   8 

  Total SCI Scrap(D)   300 

E GI Scrap   

1 GI corrugated roof Sheets- Size- 10’x2’-8” 24 214 

2 GI Pipe of Mix size (of Dias-1-1/2”, 2”,1-1/4” 1”)    115 

3 GI pipe fittings/pipe [union, elbow, tee, socket reducer, nipple 

etc] 

1 Bag 13 

4 G.I Pipe, dia-  ½’’, ¾”, 1’’&1-1/4” and Union/Tee/Elbow/ 

Nipple etc. 

LS 18 

5 GI Pipe dia -2”   2 

  Total GI Scrap(E)   362 

F PVC Scrap & Others   

1 PVC scrap items [soap dispenser pump, heath faucet with 

lead/pipe, cpvc fittings etc] 

LS-2 Bags 14 

2 Pencil cell battery released from Sensor Taps of toilets from 

CRIS office Complex 

Nos. 36 

 

 



Annexure-III 

PROFORMA FOR FURNISHING BIDS FOR PURCHASE OF UNSERVICEABLE ITEMS (E-WASTE     

                ITEMS) FROM THE OFFICE OF C.R.I.S, CHANAKYAPURI NEW DELHI-110021 

 

1. Name of Address of the firm  : 

2. Name of the Contract Person  : 

3. Telephone Numbers   : (O):-   (R):- 

(M):-       (Fax No.):-  

4. Income Tax Account No.  : 

5. Details of EMD enclosed  : D.D. /Pay Order No. 

           Dated.:-         Amount:- 

 

6. Quotation     : Amount in Rs.                                              

Amount (in words) Rs.                                          

                                                                                   

 

7. Whether copy of latest income tax : YES/NO 

             Clearance is enclosed 

 

8. Whether copy of E-waste authorization : YES/NO 

             Certificate is enclosed 

 

9. Declaration  

I                                                              certified that all the terms and conditions mentioned in the 

NIT are acceptable to me. 

 

        (Signature with Name & Stamp)  

 

 



        Annexure-IV 

     Rate Schedule  

S.No. Items Descriptions Quantity Bid Cost 

Inclusive of GST 

1.  
Disposal of  Electrical Scrap Assets like 
Switches, MCBs, Bus Bars, Tube light 
fittings, Dessert Coolers, assorted Cables, 
Ceiling fans, MS Panels, Voltage Stabilizers, 
etc which are unserviceable, obsolete and 
irreparable 
 

 
 
As per list Attached  
“Annexure-I” 
 

  

 

2. 

 

 

 

 

 
Disposal of  Civl Scrap Assets like   MS 

items (Windows, Grills, Roof Sheets, etc.,) ,   
GI items(Corrugated roof sheets, Pipes and 
Pipe fittings etc.,), PVC items, Brass items, 
Aluminum Items which are unserviceable, 
obsolete and irreparable as per Annexure –III 
 

 
 
As per list Attached  
“Annexure-II” 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


